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    Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses                                                                                  
                                                                                                                              
       Travelling Expenses                                          217,826          276,540          312,060          276,540
       Training and Scholarship Expenses                            183,578          225,398          493,350          225,398
       Supplies and Materials Expenses                            1,566,962        1,852,168        1,989,594        1,852,168
       Utility Expenses                                             336,781          421,019          656,379          421,019
       Communication Expenses                                       232,442          338,378          370,795          338,378
       Confidential, Intelligence and Extraordinary                                                                           
       Expenses                                                                                                               
           Extraordinary and Miscellaneous Expenses                 258,091          387,855          439,155          387,855
       Professional Services                                        738,290          665,055        1,457,758          665,055
       General Services                                                              425,000                           425,000
       Repairs and Maintenance                                      612,892          628,816          868,112          628,816
       Financial Assistance/Subsidy                                  95,900           61,801          191,820           61,801
       Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees                      30,464           85,829           96,103           85,829
       Other Maintenance and Operating  Expenses                                                                              
           Advertising Expenses                                       3,418           12,432           17,780           12,432
           Printing and Publication Expenses                          4,568            1,195            7,360            1,195
           Representation Expenses                                   41,752           53,427           58,078           53,427
           Transportation and Delivery Expenses                      77,808           98,300          105,000           98,300
           Rent/Lease Expenses                                      295,950          253,880          831,096          253,880
           Subscription Expenses                                      2,450            2,193           77,028            2,193
           Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses               1,112,475          768,391        2,339,153          768,391
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES                5,811,647        6,557,677       10,310,621        6,557,677
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES                         35,934,718       38,696,747       54,946,142       38,272,187
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
    Capital Outlays                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                              
       Property, Plant and Equipment Outlay                                                                                   
           Buildings and Other Structures                         1,268,808          928,505        1,344,312        1,344,312
           Machinery and Equipment Outlay                           147,108          137,869          205,320          142,214
           Transportation Equipment Outlay                           28,600            4,500           30,680            6,280
           Furniture, Fixtures and Books Outlay                                                       124,225                 
       Intangible Assets Outlay                                                        1,000            1,000            1,000
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS                                         1,444,516        1,071,874        1,705,537        1,493,806
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
GRAND TOTAL                                                      37,379,234       39,768,621       56,651,679       39,765,993
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

                                                      STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

SECTOR OUTCOME : Swift  and  fair  administration of justice ensured
                    
ORGANIZATIONAL
OUTCOME        :  Independent,  Effective  and  Efficient  Administration  of Justice
                     

                                                     PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOMES (OOs) / PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (PIs)          2020 GAA Targets                Actual                                                       
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯     ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯   ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                       

Independent, Effective and Efficient Administration of                                                       
     Justice                                                                                                 

ADJUDICATION PROGRAM                                                                                         

     Output Indicators                                                                                                                                                             
     1. Number of resolutions/decisions                                                                                                                                            
         Supreme Court                                           6,000                         3,605                                                                               
         Regional Trial Courts                                   241,957                       148,126                                                                             
         Metropolitan Trial Courts                               85,376                        33,771                                                                              
         Municipal Trial Courts in Cities                        84,222                        52,288                                                                              
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         Municipal Circuit Trial Courts                          26,070                        21,694                                                                              
         Municipal Trial Courts                                  26,636                        20,594                                                                              
         Sharia District Courts                                  39                            30                                                                                  
         Sharia Circuit Courts                                   618                           243                                                                                 
         Child and Family Courts                                 41,857                        22,897                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                   
     2. Disposition rate of the courts                                                                                                                                             
         Supreme Court                                           39%                           29%                                                                                 
         Regional Trial Courts                                   34%                           26%                                                                                 
         Metropolitan Trial Courts                               73%                           42%                                                                                 
         Municipal Trial Courts in Cities                        58%                           45%                                                                                 
         Municipal Circuit Trial Courts                          53%                           43%                                                                                 
         Municipal Trial Courts                                  54%                           42%                                                                                 
         Sharia District Courts                                  21%                           15%                                                                                 
         Sharia Circuit Courts                                   30%                           25%                                                                                 
         Child and Family Courts                                 45%                           27%                                                                                 

                                                     PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOMES (OOs) / PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (PIs)             Baseline                  2021 Targets                2022 NEP Targets                                                       
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯     ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯   ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯   ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                       

Independent, Effective and Efficient Administration of                                                       
     Justice                                                                                                 

ADJUDICATION PROGRAM                                                                                         

     Output Indicators                                                                                                                                                                                      
     1. Number of resolutions/decisions                                                                                                                                                                     
         Supreme Court                                           3,605                    6,000                         6,000                                                                               
         Regional Trial Courts                                   148,126                  485,903                       238,861                                                                             
         Metropolitan Trial Courts                               33,771                   43,775                        49,073                                                                              
         Municipal Trial Courts in Cities                        52,288                   110,684                       66,108                                                                              
         Municipal Circuit Trial Courts                          21,694                   38,575                        24,909                                                                              
         Municipal Trial Courts                                  20,594                   37,190                        24,069                                                                              
         Sharia District Courts                                  30                       55                            47                                                                                  
         Sharia Circuit Courts                                   243                      620                           493                                                                                 
         Child and Family Courts                                 22,897                   49,242                        21,811                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                                            
     2. Disposition rate of the courts                                                                                                                                                                      
         Supreme Court                                           29%                      34%                           34%                                                                                 
         Regional Trial Courts                                   26%                      62%                           36%                                                                                 
         Metropolitan Trial Courts                               42%                      62%                           50%                                                                                 
         Municipal Trial Courts in Cities                        45%                      73%                           50%                                                                                 
         Municipal Circuit Trial Courts                          43%                      54%                           40%                                                                                 
         Municipal Trial Courts                                  42%                      68%                           45%                                                                                 
         Sharia District Courts                                  15%                      21%                           24%                                                                                 
         Sharia Circuit Courts                                   25%                      38%                           36%                                                                                 
         Child and Family Courts                                 27%                      47%                           25%                                                                                 

                                               B.  PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORAL TRIBUNAL

Appropriations/Obligations
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
(In Thousand Pesos)

                                                                 (                     Cash-Based                     )      
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

Description                                                       2020             2021                      2022
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                 ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                    PET         Recommendation
                                                                                              ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
New General Appropriations                                          144,921          154,029  (      195,377)          140,764
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
  General Fund                                                      144,921          154,029  (      195,377)          140,764
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Automatic Appropriations                                              1,027            4,078  (        4,078)            5,409
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
  Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums                              1,027            4,078  (        4,078)            5,409
                                                                                                                              
Continuing Appropriations                                             2,597            2,886                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
  Unobligated Releases for PS                                                                                                 
    R.A. No. 11260                                                    2,597                                                   
    R.A. No. 11465                                                                     2,886                                  
                                                                                                                              
Budgetary Adjustment(s)                                               5,884                                                   
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                   
  Transfer(s) from:                                                                                                           
    Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund                             2,752                                                   
    Pension and Gratuity Fund                                         3,132                                                   
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Total Available Appropriations                                      154,429          160,993  (      199,455)          146,173
                                                                                                                              
Unused Appropriations                                       (        2,886)  (        2,886)                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
  Unobligated Allotment                                     (        2,886)  (        2,886)                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS                                                   151,543          158,107  (      199,455)          146,173
                                                            ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============

                                                                     EXPENDITURE PROGRAM
                                                                        (in pesos)

                                                                 (             Cash-Based             )      
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

                 GAS  / STO /                                      2020             2021            2022
              OPERATIONS / PROJECTS                               Actual          Current         Proposed
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

          General Administration and Support                     74,185,000      112,592,000       85,052,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

              Regular                                            74,185,000      112,592,000       85,052,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                    PS                                           70,520,000       97,241,000       75,001,000 
                    MOOE                                            365,000        8,051,000        8,051,000 
                    CO                                            3,300,000        7,300,000        2,000,000 

          Operations                                             77,358,000       45,515,000       61,121,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

              Regular                                            77,358,000       45,515,000       61,121,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                    PS                                           63,987,000       40,130,000       55,736,000 
                    MOOE                                         13,371,000        5,385,000        5,385,000 

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET                                             151,543,000      158,107,000      146,173,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

              Regular                                           151,543,000      158,107,000      146,173,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                    PS                                          134,507,000      137,371,000      130,737,000 
                    MOOE                                         13,736,000       13,436,000       13,436,000 
                    CO                                            3,300,000        7,300,000        2,000,000 
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Automatic Appropriations                                              1,027            4,078  (        4,078)            5,409
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
  Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums                              1,027            4,078  (        4,078)            5,409
                                                                                                                              
Continuing Appropriations                                             2,597            2,886                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
  Unobligated Releases for PS                                                                                                 
    R.A. No. 11260                                                    2,597                                                   
    R.A. No. 11465                                                                     2,886                                  
                                                                                                                              
Budgetary Adjustment(s)                                               5,884                                                   
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                   
  Transfer(s) from:                                                                                                           
    Miscellaneous Personnel Benefits Fund                             2,752                                                   
    Pension and Gratuity Fund                                         3,132                                                   
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Total Available Appropriations                                      154,429          160,993  (      199,455)          146,173
                                                                                                                              
Unused Appropriations                                       (        2,886)  (        2,886)                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
  Unobligated Allotment                                     (        2,886)  (        2,886)                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
TOTAL OBLIGATIONS                                                   151,543          158,107  (      199,455)          146,173
                                                            ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============

                                                                     EXPENDITURE PROGRAM
                                                                        (in pesos)

                                                                 (             Cash-Based             )      
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

                 GAS  / STO /                                      2020             2021            2022
              OPERATIONS / PROJECTS                               Actual          Current         Proposed
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

          General Administration and Support                     74,185,000      112,592,000       85,052,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

              Regular                                            74,185,000      112,592,000       85,052,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                    PS                                           70,520,000       97,241,000       75,001,000 
                    MOOE                                            365,000        8,051,000        8,051,000 
                    CO                                            3,300,000        7,300,000        2,000,000 

          Operations                                             77,358,000       45,515,000       61,121,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

              Regular                                            77,358,000       45,515,000       61,121,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                    PS                                           63,987,000       40,130,000       55,736,000 
                    MOOE                                         13,371,000        5,385,000        5,385,000 

TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET                                             151,543,000      158,107,000      146,173,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

              Regular                                           151,543,000      158,107,000      146,173,000 
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                    PS                                          134,507,000      137,371,000      130,737,000 
                    MOOE                                         13,736,000       13,436,000       13,436,000 
                    CO                                            3,300,000        7,300,000        2,000,000 
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                                                                             STAFFING SUMMARY

                                                                   2020             2021             2022
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

TOTAL STAFFING                                                                                                
  Total Number of Authorized Positions                                  151              151              151 
  Total Number of Filled Positions                                       56               67               67 

Proposed New Appropriations Language
     For general administration and support, and operations, as indicated hereunder.................P (195,377,000) P 140,764,000
                                                                                                    =============== =============

                                                                                 PROPOSED 2022 ( Cash-Based )
            OPERATIONS BY PROGRAM                         ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                  PS               MOOE              CO             TOTAL
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                                   
ADJUDICATION OF PRESIDENTIAL AND VICE                                                                                         
  PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORAL PROTEST PROGRAM                         50,939,000        5,385,000                        56,324,000

                                               EXPENDITURE PROGRAM BY CENTRAL / REGIONAL ALLOCATION, 2022 ( Cash-Based )
                                                                           (in pesos)

              REGION                                                PS             MOOE              CO             TOTAL
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Regional Allocation                                             125,328,000       13,436,000        2,000,000      140,764,000
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
     National Capital Region (NCR)                              125,328,000       13,436,000        2,000,000      140,764,000
                                                                                                                                   
TOTAL AGENCY BUDGET                                             125,328,000       13,436,000        2,000,000      140,764,000
                                                            ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============

                                                      SPECIAL PROVISION(S)

     1.   Reporting  and  Posting  Requirements.  The Presidential Electoral Tribunal (PET) shall submit quarterly reports on its
          financial and physical accomplishments, within thirty (30) days after the end of every quarter, through the following:

             (a) URS or other electronic means for reports not covered by the URS; and

             (b) PET’s website.

             The PET  shall  send written notice when said reports have been submitted or posted on its website to the DBM, House
          of Representatives,  Senate  of  the  Philippines,  House Committee on Appropriations, Senate Committee on Finance, and
          other offices where  the  submission  of  reports  is  required under existing laws, rules and regulations. The date of
          notice to said agencies shall be considered the date of compliance with this requirement.

     2.   Appropriations  for  Activities  or  Projects.  The  amounts  appropriated  herein  shall  be used specifically for the
          following activities or projects in the indicated amounts and conditions:
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New Appropriations, by Programs/Activities/Projects ( Cash-Based )

                                                                                  Current Operating Expenditures
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                           Maintenance and Other
                                                                         Personnel Services                Operating Expenses                   Capital Outlays                       Total
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                      PET           Recommendation       PET          Recommendation       PET          Recommendation       PET          Recommendation
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
PROGRAMS

100000000000000  General Administration and                                                                                                                                                                       
                 Support                                          (  125,115,000)       74,389,000  (    8,293,000)        8,051,000  (    7,300,000)        2,000,000  (  140,708,000)       84,440,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
100000100001000  General Management and                                                                                                                                                                           
                 Supervision                                      (   22,090,000)        7,127,000  (    8,293,000)        8,051,000  (    7,300,000)        2,000,000  (   37,683,000)       17,178,000
                                                                                                                                                                                                        
100000100002000  Administration of Personnel                                                                                                                                                                      
                 Benefits                                         (  103,025,000)       67,262,000                                                                      (  103,025,000)       67,262,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Sub-total, General Administration and Support                     (  125,115,000)       74,389,000  (    8,293,000)        8,051,000  (    7,300,000)        2,000,000  (  140,708,000)       84,440,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                                                                                                        
300000000000000  Operations                                       (   49,123,000)       50,939,000  (    5,546,000)        5,385,000                                    (   54,669,000)       56,324,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                    ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
310000000000000  OO : Fair and speedy                                                                                                                                                                             
                 Resolution of Presidential and Vice                                                                                                                                                              
                 Presidential electoral cases/contests achieved   (   49,123,000)       50,939,000  (    5,546,000)        5,385,000                                    (   54,669,000)       56,324,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                    ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
310100000000000  ADJUDICATION OF PRESIDENTIAL                                                                                                                                                                     
                 AND VICE PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORAL PROTEST PROGRAM  (   49,123,000)       50,939,000  (    5,546,000)        5,385,000                                    (   54,669,000)       56,324,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                    ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
310100100001000  Adjudication of Electoral                                                                                                                                                                        
                 Cases/Contests involving the President and Vice                                                                                                                                                  
                 President of the Republic                        (   49,123,000)       50,939,000  (    5,546,000)        5,385,000                                    (   54,669,000)       56,324,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                    ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Sub-total, Operations                                             (   49,123,000)       50,939,000  (    5,546,000)        5,385,000                                    (   54,669,000)       56,324,000
                                                                  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                    ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                                                                                                        
TOTAL NEW APPROPRIATIONS                                         P(  174,238,000) P    125,328,000 P(   13,839,000) P     13,436,000 P(    7,300,000) P      2,000,000 P(  195,377,000) P    140,764,000
                                                                  ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============  ===============

Obligations, by Object of Expenditures
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
CYs 2020-2022
(In Thousand Pesos)

                                                                      (                 Cash-Based                 )           
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

                                                                  2020             2021                    2022
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                    PET         Recommendation
                                                                                              ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
Current Operating Expenditures                                                                                                
                                                                                                                              
    Personnel Services                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                              
       Civilian Personnel                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                              
          Permanent Positions                                                                                                 
               Basic Salary                                          45,364           33,982           47,671           45,071
                                                                                                                              
            Total Permanent Positions                                45,364           33,982           47,671           45,071
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
          Other Compensation Common to All                                                                                    
               Personnel Economic Relief Allowance                    2,727            1,344            1,344            1,608
               Representation Allowance                               1,260              540              540              900
               Transportation Allowance                               1,268              540              540              900
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               Clothing and Uniform Allowance                           312              336              336              402
               Honoraria                                              2,585                                                   
               Overtime Pay                                           1,180                             1,180                 
               Mid-Year Bonus - Civilian                              3,343            2,832            2,832            3,756
               Year End Bonus                                         3,613            2,832            2,832            3,756
               Cash Gift                                                338              280              280              335
               Productivity Enhancement Incentive                       335              280              280              335
               Step Increment                                                            167               85              113
                                                                                                                              
            Total Other Compensation Common to All                   16,961            9,151           10,249           12,105
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
          Other Compensation for Specific Groups                                                                              
               Hazard Pay                                               383                                                   
               Lump-sum for filling of Positions - Civilian                           79,732          103,025           67,262
               Other Personnel Benefits                              63,659            9,966           10,853                 
                                                                                                                              
            Total Other Compensation for Specific Groups             64,042           89,698          113,878           67,262
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
          Other Benefits                                                                                                      
               Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums                 1,285            4,078            4,078            5,409
               PAG-IBIG Contributions                                    68               67               67               81
               PhilHealth Contributions                                 536              278              408              668
               Employees Compensation Insurance Premiums                 74               67               67               81
               Loyalty Award - Civilian                                  66               50               60               60
               Terminal Leave                                         6,111                             1,838                 
                                                                                                                              
            Total Other Benefits                                      8,140            4,540            6,518            6,299
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES                                        134,507          137,371          178,316          130,737
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
    Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses                                                                                  
                                                                                                                              
       Supplies and Materials Expenses                                  367              223              229              223
       Utility Expenses                                                   1              311              321              311
       Communication Expenses                                                            691              711              691
       Repairs and Maintenance                                                            81               84               81
       Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees                                           38               39               38
       Other Maintenance and Operating  Expenses                                                                              
           Transportation and Delivery Expenses                                           37               38               37
           Rent/Lease Expenses                                           33              694              716              694
           Other Maintenance and Operating Expenses                  13,335           11,361           11,701           11,361
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES                   13,736           13,436           13,839           13,436
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL CURRENT OPERATING EXPENDITURES                            148,243          150,807          192,155          144,173
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
    Capital Outlays                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                              
       Property, Plant and Equipment Outlay                                                                                   
           Machinery and Equipment Outlay                                16            3,000            3,000            2,000
           Transportation Equipment Outlay                            3,284            3,300            3,300                 
           Furniture, Fixtures and Books Outlay                                        1,000            1,000                 
                                                                                                                              
    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAYS                                             3,300            7,300            7,300            2,000
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                                              
GRAND TOTAL                                                         151,543          158,107          199,455          146,173
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

                                                      STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

SECTOR OUTCOME : Swift  and  fair  administration of justice ensured
                    
ORGANIZATIONAL
OUTCOME        :  Fair  and  speedy  resolution  of  Presidential and Vice Presidential electoral cases/contests achieved
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                                                     PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOMES (OOs) / PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (PIs)          2020 GAA Targets                Actual                                                       
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯     ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯   ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                       

Fair and speedy resolution of Presidential and Vice                                                          
     Presidential electoral cases/contests achieved                                                          

ADJUDICATION OF PRESIDENTIAL AND VICE                                                                        
       PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORAL PROTEST PROGRAM                                                                
                                                                                                             

     Output Indicators                                                                                                                                                             
     1. Number of pleadings filed and acted upon                 80                            41                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                   
     2. Percentage of contested ballots reviewed                 10%                           case pending                                                                        
        and appreciated before expiration of the                                                                                                                                   
        term of office contested                                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                                                   
     3. Number of case disposals                                 0                             0                                                                                   

                                                     PERFORMANCE INFORMATION

ORGANIZATIONAL OUTCOMES (OOs) / PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (PIs)             Baseline                  2021 Targets                2022 NEP Targets                                                       
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯     ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯   ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯   ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                       

Fair and speedy resolution of Presidential and Vice                                                          
     Presidential electoral cases/contests achieved                                                          

ADJUDICATION OF PRESIDENTIAL AND VICE                                                                        
       PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORAL PROTEST PROGRAM                                                                
                                                                                                             

     Output Indicators                                                                                                                                                                                      
     1. Number of pleadings filed and acted upon                 -                        100                           80                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                                            
     2. Percentage of contested ballots reviewed                 -                        20%                           10%                                                                                 
        and appreciated before expiration of the                                                                                                                                                            
        term of office contested                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                                                            
     3. Number of case disposals                                 -                        0                             0                                                                                   

                                                        C.  SANDIGANBAYAN

Appropriations/Obligations
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
(In Thousand Pesos)

                                                                 (                     Cash-Based                     )      
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯

Description                                                       2020             2021                      2022
¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                                 ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
                                                                                                    SB          Recommendation
                                                                                              ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
New General Appropriations                                        1,365,564        1,278,595  (    2,168,115)        1,092,660
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
  General Fund                                                    1,365,564        1,278,595  (    2,168,115)        1,092,660
                                                                                                                              
Automatic Appropriations                                              5,864           27,581  (       28,074)           29,066
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯
  Retirement and Life Insurance Premiums                              5,864           27,581  (       28,074)           29,066
                                                                                                                              
Continuing Appropriations                                           280,668          269,141                                  
                                                            ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯  ¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯¯                                  
  Unreleased Appropriation for Personnel                                                                                      
   Services                                                                                                                   
    R.A. No. 11260                                                      454                                                   
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